FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CAT NMS Announces Initiation of Reporting to the Consolidated Audit Trail

NEW YORK, NY, November 16, 2018 CAT NMS, LLC (CAT NMS) announced the initiation of reporting by exchanges and Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (FINRA, and together with the exchanges, the SROs – self-regulatory organizations) of order and transaction data to the Consolidated Audit Trail (CAT). The CAT is intended to enable the SROs and the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) to more efficiently track securities trading activity throughout U.S. markets by collecting how orders are processed, and trades executed.

With yesterday's development, the SROs are reporting to the CAT central repository quote, order, trade, and other information required to be reported by the exchanges and FINRA under the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail (CAT NMS Plan). Thesys CAT LLC (Thesys CAT), the plan processor of CAT, has advised the SROs it continues to work to provide the capabilities required for the first reporting phase, such as the regulators' query functionality and linkages between reported events. Thesys CAT has informed the SROs that it plans to complete the full functionality required by the CAT NMS Plan for the first reporting phase on or before March 31, 2019.

At this time, the reporting deadlines for Industry Members as set forth in the August 9, 2018 Industry Outreach Webinar at https://bit.ly/2PXYBsq remain the same.

The CAT is intended to allow regulators to improve securities' market surveillance by creating an extensive audit trail of customer and order event information for all orders in U.S. exchange-listed and over-the-counter equity securities across all markets and trading venues. The CAT is also meant to collect all such data for exchange-listed options contracts. When fully complete, the CAT will ingest billions of records per day to be the world's largest data repository of information on securities transactions, tracking all orders throughout their life cycle.

About CAT NMS, LLC

CAT NMS, LLC was formed by the SROs to implement the requirements of SEC Rule 613. SEC Rule 613 that requires the SROs to jointly submit to the SEC the CAT NMS Plan to create, implement and maintain the CAT. The SEC approved the CAT NMS Plan on November 15, 2016. Once implemented, the CAT will facilitate regulatory surveillance by creating an extensive audit trail that will capture customer and order event information for orders in NMS securities across all markets, from the time of order inception through routing, cancellation, modification or execution, in a single, consolidated source. More information can be found at www.catnmsplan.com/

For CAT NMS LLC related Press Inquiries: mediarequests@catnmsplan.com